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Le agradecemos que haya elegido un producto            Con él conseguirá una 
satisfacción plena en sus trabajos de bricolaje.  
Esta sierra de calar es un producto fácil de usar y está provisto de accesorios.
Este aparato moderno cumple unas normas estrictas de calidad y seguridad. 
Para utilizar esta herramienta de forma correcta, es imprescindible que lea estas 
instrucciones de uso. Dichas instrucciones le aportarán una información esencial 
sobre las funciones del aparato y las reglas que deberá respetar para su 
mantenimiento.  
Le rogamos que conserve este manual con el fin de poder consultarlo más 
adelante. 

GARANTÍA
Este producto tiene una garantía de 2 años a partir de la fecha de compra.
La garantía cubre las averías y disfunciones del aparato en condiciones de uso que sean 
conformes con la funcionalidad del producto y las informaciones del manual de utilización. 
Para estar cubierto por la garantía, la prueba de compra es obligatoria (resguardo de la compra o 
factura) y el producto debe estar completo con su embalaje y todos sus accesorios.

La cláusula de garantía no cubre los daños resultantes del desgaste normal, falta de 
mantenimiento, negligencia, mala instalación o uso incorrecto (golpes, no cumplimiento de las 
recomendaciones de alimentación eléctricas, almacenamiento, condiciones de uso ...).
Están igualmente excluidas de la garantía aquellas consecuencias adversas derivadas del uso de 
accesorios o recambios no originales, el desmontaje o modificación del aparato. 

Relaciones con la garantía legal:
Independientemente de la garantía otorgada, Brico Depôt seguirá siendo responsable de los 
defectos de conformidad del contrato y vicios ocultos en las condiciones establecidas en el Código 
Civil.

Congratulations on your purchase of a TITAN power tool from Titan Power Tools
(UK) Ltd. We want you to continue getting the best performance from it so this
handbook includes information on safety, handling and care. 
Please retain this handbook in case you need to refer to any of the information in 
the future.
Your TITAN power tool comes with a 2 year guarantee, so should it develop a 
fault within this period contact your retailer.

GUARANTEE
This TITAN product carries a guarantee of 2 years. If your product develops a fault within this 
period, you should, in the first instance contact the retailer where the item was purchased.

This guarantee specifically excludes losses caused due to:
- Fair wear and tear
- Misuse or abuse
- Lack of routine maintenance
- Failure of consumable items (such as batteries)
- Accidental damage
- Cosmetic damage
- Failure to follow manufacturer’s guidelines
- Loss of use of the goods
This guarantee does not affect your statutory rights. This guarantee is only valid in the
UK.

For any enquiries relating to the guarantee please refer to your retailer.
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INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD 

         ADVERTENCIA!  Lea todas las advertencias de seguridad designadas por el    
          
símbolo         y todas las instrucciones.

         ADVERTENCIA! Lea todas las advertencias de seguridad y todas las 
          instrucciones.  El incumplimiento de las advertencias e instrucciones puede 
resultar en electrocución, incendio y/o lesiones graves.
Guarde todas las instrucciones para referencia futura.
El término “herramienta eléctrica” en las advertencias se refiere a su herramienta eléctrica 
alimentada mediante conexión a la red eléctrica (con cable) o a una batería (inalámbrica).

1.  Seguridad en el área de trabajo
     a. Mantenga el área de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada. Las áreas abarrotadas u  
      oscuras son más propicias a causar accidentes.
     b. No utilice herramientas eléctricas en atmósferas explosivas, como en 
     presencia de líquidos, gases o polvos inflamables. Las herramientas eléctricas 
      crean chispas que pueden encender los polvos o vapores.
     c. Mantenga a los niños y transeúntes alejados mientras utiliza una 
     herramienta eléctrica.
      Las distracciones pueden hacerle perder el control.

2.  Seguridad eléctrica
     a. Los enchufes de las herramientas eléctricas deben encajar en la toma de 
     corriente. No modifique el enchufe de ninguna forma. 
     No use ningún enchufe adaptador con herramientas eléctricas que cuenten 
     con toma de tierra.
      Los enchufes originales y tomas de corriente adecuadas reducen el riesgo de 
      electrocución.
     b. Evite el contacto corporal con superficies conectadas a tierra, tales como 
     tuberías, radiadores, cocinas y neveras. El riesgo de electrocución aumenta cuando 
      su cuerpo está en contacto con una toma de tierra.
     c. No exponga las herramientas eléctricas a la lluvia o la humedad.  El agua 
      dentro de una herramienta eléctrica aumenta el riesgo de electrocución.
     d. No maltrate el cable. No use nunca el cable para transportar, tirar de o 
     desconectar la herramienta eléctrica. Mantenga el cable alejado del calor, 
     aceite, bordes afilados o partes en movimiento. Los cables dañados o enredados 
      aumentan el riesgo de electrocución.
     e. Al utilizar una herramienta eléctrica en el exterior, use un cable alargador 
     adecuado para el uso al aire libre.  El uso de un cable adecuado para exteriores 
      reduce el riesgo de electrocución.
     f. Si debe usar una herramienta eléctrica en una ubicación húmeda 
     inevitablemente, use una toma de corriente protegida por un dispositivo 
     diferencial residual (DDR).  El uso de un DDR reduce el riesgo de electrocución.

3.  Seguridad personal
     a. Manténgase alerta, concéntrese en lo que está haciendo y use el sentido 
     común. No use una herramienta eléctrica cuando esté cansado o bajo la 
     influencia de drogas, alcohol o medicamentos. Un momento de descuido durante 
      el uso de herramientas eléctricas puede resultar en lesiones personales graves.
     b. Use equipo de protección individual. Use siempre gafas protectoras. El 
      equipo de protección individual -incluyendo máscaras antipolvo, zapatos de seguridad 
     

RECIPROCATING SAW 750W        TTB533RSP

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

         WARNING! Read all safety warnings designated by the symbol          and 
          all instructions.

         WARNING! Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure to follow the 
            warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.
The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or 
battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

1.  Work area safety
     a. Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.
     b. Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the 
     presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may 
      ignite the dust or fumes.
     c. Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. 
      Distractions can cause you to lose control.

2.  Electrical safety
     a. Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way.  
     Do not use any adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. 
      Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.
     b. Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, 
     radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your 
      body is earthed or grounded.
     c. Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power 
      tool will increase the risk of electric shock.
     d. Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or 
     unplugging the power tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or 
     moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk of electric shock.
     e. When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for
     outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.
     f. If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual 
     current device (RCD) protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric 
      shock.

3.  Personal safety
     a. Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when 
     operating a power tool. Do not use a power tool while you are tired or under 
     the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of inattention while 
      operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.
     b. Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective 
      equipment such as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used for 
      appropriate conditions will reduce personal injuries.
     c. Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position 
     before connecting to power source and/or battery pack, picking up or 
     carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or energising power 
      tools that have the switch on invites accidents.



      antideslizantes, cascos o protectores auditivos- reduce el riesgo de lesiones personales 
      si se usa en las condiciones apropiadas.
     c. Evite un arranque accidental de la herramienta. Asegúrese de que el 
     interruptor está apagado antes de conectar la herramienta a la red eléctrica  
     y/o baterías, así como al recogerla o transportarla. El transportar herramientas 
      manteniendo el dedo sobre el interruptor, o el aplicar tensión a herramientas que tengan  
      el interruptor encendido es causa potencial de accidentes.
     d. Retire cualquier llave o herramienta de ajuste antes de encender la 
     herramienta eléctrica. Dejar una llave o herramienta acoplada a un componente 
      giratorio puede resultar en lesiones personales.
     e. Evite el equilibrio precario. Manténgase siempre con los pies en firme y en 
     equilibrio. Esto permite un mejor control sobre la herramienta en situaciones 
      inesperadas.
     f. Vista ropa adecuada. No vista ropa holgada o joyas. Mantenga su pelo, ropa 
     y guantes alejados de las partes en movimiento. La ropa holgada, joyas o pelo   
      largo pueden enredarse en las partes móviles.
     g. Si se proporcionan dispositivos para la conexión a extractores de polvo e     
     instalaciones de recolección, asegúrese de que estén conectados y se usen 
     adecuadamente. El uso de recolectores de polvo puede reducir los peligros causados 
      por el polvo.

4.  Uso y cuidado de la herramienta eléctrica
     a.  No fuerce la herramienta eléctrica. Use la herramienta eléctrica adecuada 
     para su necesidad particular. La herramienta eléctrica adecuada realizará el trabajo 
      mejor, con mayor seguridad, y a la velocidad para la que fue diseñada.
     b. No use la herramienta eléctrica si no puede encenderla y apagarla usando el 
     interruptor. Cualquier herramienta eléctrica que no pueda ser controlada por el 
      interruptor es peligrosa y debe repararse.
     c. Desconecte el enchufe de la toma de corriente y/o baterías antes de realizar 
     cualquier ajuste, cambiar accesorios o guardar la herramienta eléctrica. Tales       
      medidas de seguridad reducen el riesgo de arrancar la herramienta eléctrica 
      accidentalmente.
     d. Guarde las herramientas eléctricas fuera del alcance de los niños y no 
     permita que personas no familiarizadas con la herramienta eléctrica o estas 
     instrucciones usen el aparato.  Las herramientas eléctricas son peligrosas en manos 
      de personas no instruidas en su uso.
     e. Conserve las herramientas eléctricas en buen estado. Examínelas en busca 
     de partes móviles desalineadas o atascadas, partes rotas y cualesquiera otras 
     condiciones que puedan afectar el funcionamiento de la herramienta eléctrica. 
     Si estuviese dañada, lleve la herramienta eléctrica a reparar antes de su uso. 
     Muchos accidentes son consecuencia de herramientas eléctricas que no han recibido el 
      mantenimiento adecuado.
     f. Mantenga las herramientas de corte afiladas y limpias. Las herramientas de 
      corte en buen estado y hojas de corte afiladas no se atascan tan fácilmente y son más 
      fáciles de controlar.
     g. Use la herramienta eléctrica, accesorios, brocas, etc. de acuerdo con estas 
     instrucciones, teniendo en cuenta las condiciones de trabajo y la tarea a 
     realizar. El uso de herramientas eléctricas para fines diferentes de aquellos para los que 
      fueron diseñadas puede conllevar situaciones peligrosas.

5.  Reparaciones   
     a. Lleve su herramienta eléctrica a reparar por un profesional cualificado que 
     use solo partes de repuesto idénticas. Esto asegurará que la seguridad de la 
      herramienta eléctrica no se vea comprometida.

     d. Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A 
      wrench or a key left attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.
     e. Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables 
      better control of the power tool in unexpected situations.
     f. Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair, 
     clothing and gloves away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair 
      can be caught in moving parts.
     g. If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection
     facilities, ensure these are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection 
      can reduce dust-related hazards.

4.  Power tool use and care
     a. Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your 
     application. The correct power tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was 
      designed.
     b. Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any 
      power tool that cannot be controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.
     c. Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the battery pack from 
     the power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or 
     storing power tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the 
      power tool accidentally.
     d. Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow 
     persons unfamiliar with the power tool or these instructions to operate the 
     power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.
     e. Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
     breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s
     operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired before use. Many accidents 
      are caused by poorly maintained power tools.
     f. Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp 
      cutting edges are less likely to bind and are easier to control.
     g. Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with 
     these instructions, taking into account the working conditions and the work 
     to be performed. Use of the power tool for operations different from those intended could 
      result in a hazardous situation.

5.  Service   
     a. Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only 
     identical replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is 
      maintained.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD ADICIONALES PARA SU
SIERRA DE CALAR
1. Al realizar operaciones en las que el accesorio de corte pueda contactar con cableado oculto o 
su propio cable, sostenga las herramientas eléctricas por las superficies de agarre aislantes. 
Accesorios cortantes que entren en contacto con un cable electrificado pueden hacer que las 
partes metálicas expuestas de la herramienta eléctrica conduzcan electricidad, y producirle al 
operario un choque eléctrico.
2. Utilice siempre gafas para los ojos y una máscara para el polvo.
3. Al utilizar la sierra de calar hay que llevar protección para los oídos.
4. No utilice hojas dañadas o gastadas.
5. Utilice la sierra de calar siempre con la cubierta protectora.
6. Compruebe con regularidad los dos tornillos del mecanismo de sujeción de la hoja.
7. Compruebe con regularidad el ajuste del rodillo de soporte.
8. No haga funcionar la máquina si alguna parte de la carcasa está dañada o falta.
9. Si la hoja está atrancada en el objeto de trabajo, no arranque la sierra de calar.

        ADVERTENCIA!  Algunas partículas de polvo liberadas por el lijado, corte, amolado, 
          taladrado y otras tareas de construcción contienen determinadas sustancias químicas 
causantes de cáncer, defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos.  Algunos ejemplos de 
estas sustancias químicas son:
•  Plomo de pinturas a base de plomo.
•  Sílice cristalina proveniente de ladrillos, cemento y otros productos de albañilería.
•  Arsénico y cromo provenientes de maderas tratadas químicamente.

El riesgo de tales exposiciones varía, dependiendo de la frecuencia en la que realice este tipo de 
trabajo. Para reducir su exposición a estas sustancias químicas:
•  Trabaje en un área bien ventilada.
•  Trabaje con equipo de seguridad aprobado, como máscaras antipolvo especialmente 
diseñadas para filtrar partículas microscópicas, y use siempre la bolsa recolectora de polvo.

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD PARA SU LÁSER
No mire directamente al rayo láser. Puede ser peligroso mirar fijamente al rayo, le rogamos
que tenga en cuenta las siguientes normas de seguridad:
1. El dispositivo láser de esta herramienta es de clase 2 con una radiación máxima de 1 mW y 
    650 nm de longitud de onda. Este tipo de láser no suele presentar peligro óptico, aunque mirar 
    fijamente al rayo puede provocar un deslumbramiento pasajero.
2. El láser debe utilizarse y mantenerse de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
3. Nunca dirija el rayo a una persona ni a un objeto que no sea el objeto de trabajo.
4. El rayo láser no será dirigido a otra persona deliberadamente y no debe dirigirse directamente 
    al ojo de ninguna persona durante más de 0,25 segundos.
5. Asegúrese de que el rayo láser está dirigido hacia un objeto de trabajo sólido sin superficies 
    reflectantes, por ejemplo, madera o superficies con una cobertura tosca son aceptables. El 
    acero reflectante reluciente o similares no son aceptables para aplicaciones de láser porque la 
    superficie reflectante puede devolver el rayo al operador.
6. No cambie el dispositivo láser por otro de un tipo diferente. Las reparaciones tiene que 
    hacerlas el fabricante o un agente autorizado.
           PRECAUCIÓN! El uso de controles o ajustes más allá de los especificados aquí puede 
           causar una peligrosa exposición a radiaciones.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR YOUR RECIPROCTAING 
SAW
1. Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces, when performing an operation where the cutting 
accessory may contact hidden wiring or its own cord. Cutting accessory contacting a "live" wire may 
make exposed metal parts of the power tool "live" and could give the operator an electric shock.
2. Use only undamaged saw blades that are in perfect condition. Bent or dull saw blades can break, 
negatively influence the cut, or lead to kickback.
3. Do not brake the saw blade to a stop by applying side pressure after switching off. The saw blade 
can be damaged, break or cause kickback.
4. Always wear a dust mask.
5. Use clamps or another practical way to secure and support the workpiece to a stable platform. 
Holding the work by hand or against your body leaves it unstable and may lead to loss of control.
6. Always wear safety glasses or eye shields when using the reciprocating saw. Everyday 
eyeglasses have only impact-resistant lenses; they are NOT safety glasses. Following this rule will 
reduce the risk of serious personal injury.
7. Always wear hearing protection during extended periods of operation. Following this rule will 
reduce the risk of serious personal injury.
8. Keep your hands away from cutting area. Do not reach under the material being cut because the 
nearness of the blade to your hand is hidden from your sight.
9. Remove the plug from the socket before carrying out any adjustment, servicing or maintenance.
10. When an extension cable is required you must ensure it has the correct ampere rating for your 
power tool and is in a safe electrical condition.  And please fully unwind cable drum extensions to 
avoid potential overheating.
11. Ensure mains supply voltage is the same as indicated on the rating plate.
12. Always check walls, floors and ceilings to avoid hidden power cables and pipes.
13. After long working period, external metal parts and accessories could be hot. Do not touch it by 
bare hand.
14. Only withdraw the blade from the cut when the blade has been stopped moving.
15. Before cutting, check the cutting line is free of nails, screws, etc.

Additional safety warning for construction dust 
The updated Control of Substances Hazardous to Health Regulations 1st October 2012 now also 
targets to reduce the risks associated with silica, wood and gypsum dusts.
Construction workers are one of the at-risk groups within this because of the dust that they breathe: 
silica dust is not just a nuisance; it is a real risk to your lungs!
Silica is a natural mineral present in large amounts in things like sand, sandstone and granite. It is 
also commonly found in many construction materials such as concrete and mortar. The silica is 
broken into very fine dust (also known as Respirable Crystalline Silica or RCS) during many 
common tasks such as cutting, drilling and grinding.

Breathing in very fine particles of crystalline silica can lead to the development of:
Lung cancer
Silicosis
Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disorder (Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD)) 

And breathing in fine particles of wood dust can lead to the development of Asthma.
The risk of lung disease is linked to people who regularly breathe construction dust over a period of 
time, not on the odd occasion.
To protect the lung, the COSHH Regulations sets a limit on the amount of these dusts that you can 
breathe (called a Workplace Exposure Limit or WEL) when averaged over a normal working day. 
These limits are not a large amount of dust: when compared to a penny it is tiny – like a small pinch 
of salt:
This limit is the legal maximum; the most you can breathe after the right controls have been used. 
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VIBRACIÓN

El valor de emisión de vibración declarado se ha medido de acuerdo con el test 
estandarizado arriba mencionado y puede usarse para comparar herramientas entre sí.
El valor de emisión de vibración declarado puede usarse también para una evaluación preliminar 
de exposición.

          ATENCIÓN: El valor de las emisiones por vibración puede diferir de los valores 
            declarados dependiendo de como se use la herramienta.

          Advertencia: identifique aquellas medidas de seguridad para la protección del 
            usuario que estén basadas en una estimación de exposición, en las condiciones reales de 
uso (teniendo en cuenta todas las partes del ciclo de funcionamiento, tales como los momentos en 
que el aparato está apagado, el tiempo de reposo, y el tiempo de activación). 

Descripción de modo de trabajo

11,139m/s2 + K= 1,5m/s2

9,074m/s2 + K= 1,5m/s2

Vibración para corte de tablas ah,B = 

Vibración para corte de láminas metálicas ah,M =

Valores totales de vibración (suma vectorial 
triaxial) de acuerdo con la norma EN60745:

How to reduce the amount of dust? 
1. Reduce the amount of cutting by using the best sizes of building products.
2. Use a less powerful tool e.g. a block cutter instead of angle grinder.
3. Using a different method of work altogether – e.g. using a nail gun to direct fasten cable trays 
instead of drilling holes first.

Please always work with approved safety equipment, such as those dust masks that specially 
designed to filter out microscopic particles and use the dust extraction facility at all time. 
For more information please see the HSE website:
http://www.hse.gov.uk/construction or http://www.hse.gov.uk/pubns/cis69.pdf

          WARNING! Some dust particles created by power sanding, sawing, grinding,
drilling and other construction jobs contain chemicals known to cause cancer,
birth defects or other reproductive harm. 
Some examples of these chemicals are:
. Lead from lead-based paints.
. Crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other masonry products.
. Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated timber.

Your risk form these exposures varies, depending upon how often you do this type of
work. To reduce your exposure to these chemicals:
. Work in a well ventilated area.
. Work with approved safety equipment, such as those dust masks that specially designed
to filter out microscopic particles and use the dust extraction facility at all time.

VIBRATION
The European Physical Agents (Vibration) Directive has been brought in to help reduce
hand arm vibration syndrome injuries to power tool users. The directive requires power
tool manufacturers and suppliers to provide indicative vibration test results to enable users
to make informed decisions as to the period of time a power tool can be used safely on a
daily basis and the choice of tool.
Further Advice can be found at www.hse.gov.uk

The declared vibration emission value should be used as a minimum level and should be used
with the current guidance on vibration.
Calculating the actual period of the actual period off use can be difficult and the HSE website has
further information.

The declared vibration emission been measured in accordance with a standardised test (EN 
60745) and may be used to compare one tool with another.
The declared vibration emission value may also be used in a preliminary assessment of 
exposure.

Description of the working mode

      20m/s2    K=1,5m/s2

      21.4m/s2    K=1,5m/s2

Vibrations when cutting boards  ah,B = 

Vibrations when cutting wooden beams
 ah,WB =

Vibration total values (triax vector sum) 
determined according to EN 60745:
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          Warning: The vibration emission value during actual use of the power tool can differ from
the declared value depending on the ways in which the tool is used dependant on the
following examples and other variations on how the tool is used:
How the tool is used and the materials being cut.
The tool being in good condition and well maintained.
The use the correct accessory for the tool and ensuring it is sharp and in good condition.
The tightness of the grip on the handles.
And the tool is being used as intended by its design and these instructions.

This tool may cause hand-arm vibration syndrome if its use is not adequately managed.

            Warning: Identify safety measures to protect the operator that are based on an
estimation of exposure in the actual conditions of use (taking account of all parts of the
operating cycle such as the times when the tool is switched off and when it is running idle in
addition to the trigger time).Note The use of other tools will reduce the users’ total working period 
on this tool.

Helping to minimise your vibration exposure risk.
Maintain this tool in accordance with these instructions and keep well lubricated (where
appropriate)
Avoid using tools in temperatures of 10°C or less.
Plan your work schedule to spread any high vibration tool use across a number of days.
Health Surveillance
All employees should be part of an employer’s health surveillance scheme to help identity any
vibration related diseases at an early stage, prevent disease progression and help employees stay
in work.

Double insulation:
The charger is double insulated. This means that all the external metal parts are electrically
insulated from the mains power supply. This is done by placing insulation barriers between the
electrical and mechanical components making it unnecessary for the tool to be earthed.

Vibration and noise reduction
To reduce the impact of noise and vibration emission, limit the time of operation, use
low-vibration and low-noise operating modes as well as wear personal protective
equipment.
Take the following points into account to minimize the vibration and noise exposure risks:
1.Only use the product as intended by its design and these instructions.
2.Ensure that the product is in good condition and well maintained.
3.Use correct application tools for the product and ensure they in good condition.
4.Keep tight grip on the handles/grip surface.
5.Maintain this product in accordance with these instructions and keep it well lubricated
(where appropriate).
6.Plan your work schedule to spread any high vibration tool use across a number of days.



Familiarise yourself with the use of this product by means of this instruction
manual. Memorise the safety directions and follow them to the letter. This will
help to prevent risks and hazards.
1.Always be alert when using this product, so that you can recognise and handle risks early.
Fast intervention can prevent serious injury and damage to property.
2.Switch off and disconnect from the power supply if there is any malfunction. Have the
product checked by a qualified specialist and repaired, if necessary, before you put it into
operation again.
Health Surveillance 
All employees should be part of an employer’s health surveillance scheme to help identity
any vibration related diseases at an early stage, prevent disease progression and help
employees stay in work.

Residual risks
Even if you are operating this product in accordance with all the safety requirements,
potential risks of injury and damage remain. The following dangers can arise in connection
with the structure and design of this product:
1. Health defects resulting from vibration emission if the product is being used over long
periods of time or not adequately managed and properly maintained.
2. Injuries and damage to property due to broken application tools or the sudden impact of
hidden objects during use.
3. Danger of injury and property damage caused by flying objects.

            WARNING! 
This product produces an electromagnetic field during operation! This field may under some 
circumstances interfere with active or passive medical implants! To reduce the risk of serious or 
fatal injury, we recommend persons with medical implants to consult their doctor and the medical 
implant manufacturer before operating this product!
Important note:
Be sure the supply is the same as the voltage given on the rating plate. The product is fitted with a 
two-core cable and plug.
Remove the mains plug from socket before carrying out any adjustment or servicing.
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SÍMBOLOS

                    Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, el usuario debe leer el manual de 
                    instrucciones

                    Advertencia
      

                    Los productos eléctricos estropeados no deberían desecharse con la basura 
                    común. Por favor, recíclelos si cuenta con instalaciones indicadas para ello. 
                    Póngase en contacto con sus autoridades locales o su distribuidor para obtener 
                    consejos acerca del reciclaje.

                    Use protectores para los oídos

                    Use gafas protectoras

                    Use máscara antipolvo

                    Radiación del láser

                    No mire el rayo fijamente

                    Doble aislamiento

                    Declaración de conformidad 

RAYONNEMENT LASER
NE PAS REGARDER DANS LE FAISCEAU  APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 2

Puissance <1mW
Longueur d’onde: 650nm
EN 60825-1: 2007

RADIACIÓN LÁSER
NO MIRE DIRECTAMENTE AL RAYO  PRODUCTO LÁSER CLASE 2

Potencia < 1mW
Longitud de onda: 650nm
EN60825-1:2007

            

                    Wear ear protection

                    Wear eye protection

                    Wear dust mask

                    Double insulation

                    Conformity to CE directive

SYMBOLS

                    WARNING - To reduce the risk of injury, user must read instruction manual

                    Warning
      

                    Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste.
                    Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with your Local Authority or retailer for 
                    recycling advice.

Wear safety gloves

yyWxx Manufacturing date code: Year of manufacturing (20yy) and week of 
manufacturing (Wxx)

 



1   Interruptor de bloqueo

2   Gatillo interruptor

3   Rueda de control de la velocidad variable

4   Interruptor de encendido (on) y apagado (off) del láser/luz LED

5   Generador del laser/luz LED

6   Cubierta protectora para cables

7   Sujeción de la hoja

8   Accesorio fijador de la guía paralela

9   Guía paralela

10 Hoja de la sierra

11 Rodillo guía

12 Mando de acción del péndulo

13 Seleccionador de aspirador/soplador

14 Adaptador del extractor de polvo

1
2

4

3

5

6
7

8

10

9

11 12 13 14
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1   Hex bolts (x2)

2   Guide plate

3   Tool socket

4   Locking sleeve

5   Gripping surface

6   On/off switch

7   Main handle

8   Hex key (4mm)

9   Saw blade (for wood x1)

9

2

1

3
4

5
6

7

8
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DATOS TÉCNICOS

Voltaje:  

Potencia de entrada: 

Velocidad sin carga: 

Tipos de hoja:

Profundidad máxima de corte:

Madera:    100mm

20mm

10mm

Clase de protección: 

Peso de la máquina: 

DATOS RELATIVOS AL RUIDO

Use protección para los oídos cuando la presión de sonido esté por encima de los 

Nivel de presión de sonido ponderado 

Nivel de potencia de sonido ponderado 

230-240V~ 50Hz

750W

Vástagos tipo “T” y “U”

II

80dB

Aluminio:    

Acero:      

ACCESORIOS
Hoja                  6uds (2uds para metal, 2 uds para Madera y 2 uds para aluminio)
Guía paralela                                                                                                  1ud
Adaptador del extractor de polvo                                                                   1ud
Llave Allen                                                                                                     1ud
 

90,8dB(A) / KpA: 3dB(A)

101,8dB(A) / KwA: 3dB(A)

DATOS DEL LÁSER

Intensidad de salida:

Clase del láser:

Longitud de onda:

≤ 1mW

Fuente de energía: Transformador integrado

Clase 2

650nm

800-3000/min

2,7kg

15mm

115mm

230-240V~ 50Hz

750W

II

ACCESSORIES
Saw blade (for wood x1)                                                                                1pc
Hex key (4 mm)                                                                                             1pc

2700/min

2.77kg

TECHNICAL DATA

Voltage:

Input power:

No load speed

Maximum cutting capacity in wood:

Maximum cutting capacity in steel:

Protection class:

Weight of the machine:

NOISE DATA

Wear ear protection when sound pressure is over

A weighted sound pressure 93dB(A) / KpA: 3dB(A)

104dB(A) / KwA: 3dB(A)A weighted sound power

80dB(A)



Fig. 1
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INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
                Nota: Antes de usar la herramienta, lea el 
             manual de instrucciones detenidamente.

USO IDEAL
La sierra de calar se utilizará para cortar metal, madera
o materiales similares.
Otros usos de la herramienta conllevarán daños al aparato 
y peligros para el usuario. Esta herramienta está indicada 
para usarse en bricolaje doméstico, pudiendo usarse 
ocasionalmente con fines profesionales.

1. Colocación de la hoja de la sierra (Fig. 1)
ADVERTENCIA. Apague la sierra de calar y 
desenchúfela del suministro de corriente antes de
colocar las hojas.
Nota: Cuando cambie las hojas, ponga el mando de
acción del péndulo a “0”.
Su sierra de calar está equipada con un mecanismo de
sujeción de la hoja que no necesita herramientas.
Para abrir el mecanismo de sujeción de la hoja, empuje
el aro (con la sierra boca abajo) y manténgalo en esa
posición. Inserte la hoja en la ranura del mecanismo de
sujeción con los dientes de la hoja hacia delante y suelte el 
aro, que se pegará a la parte superior de la misma. Vuelva 
a empujar la hoja hacia dentro del mecanismo de sujeción 
para asegurarse de que ha encajado en su sitio. 
Asegúrese de que el filo de la hoja se encuentra en el 
surco del rodillo de apoyo. Para retirar la hoja, sujétela y 
empuje el aro, a continuación, saque la hoja.
Advertencia:
- Los dientes de la hoja están muy afilados.
- Para asegurar el mejor resultado, compruebe que
utiliza la hoja apropiada para el material y la calidad
de corte que necesita.
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OPERATIONS INSTRUCTIONS
                Note: Before using the tool, read the instruction
            book carefully.

INTENDED USE
This reciprocating saw shall be used for cutting wood and 
similar material e.g. MDF and chipboard, plastic and metal 
using the respective saw blade.
The product must not be used on masonry and materials 
that are harmful to health.
This tool is intended for DIY home use or occasional 
professional use.

1. Fitting saw blade (Fig.1 & 2)
Warning: Remove the plug from the socket before inserting 
a new blade.
Turn the locking sleeve (4) clockwise and hold it in position 
(Fig. 1)
Insert a saw blade (9) all the way into the tool socket (3) up 
to the stop and release the sleeve (4) (Fig. 2)
NOTE: Depending on the intended application the saw 
blade can also be inserted in reverse.

Warning:
- Some saw blades are very sharp and become hot during 
use ! Handle them carefully! Wear safety gloves when 
handling saw blades in order to avoid injuries like burns and 
cuts.
- Always use saw blades according to the intended use! For 
example, never use a saw blade intended for working on 
wood for working on metal.

2. Guide plate length adjustement  (Fig. 3 & 
4)
Adjust the Guide plate length according to the saw blade 
length and workpiece thickness; always ensure that the saw 
blade extends beyond the workpiece throughout the stroke.
Loosen the hex bolts (1) anticlockwise with the hex key (9) 
(Fig. 3)
- Adjust the guide plate (2) to required position.
- Tighten the hex bolts (1) clockwise to secure the guide 
plate (2) in position.

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4
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2. Uso de la guía paralela (Fig. 2)
La guía paralela puede servir para hacer cortes paralelos al 
borde del objeto de trabajo, a una distancia que usted elija. 
Deslice el brazo de la guía paralela por la ranura y apriete 
el tornillo (8) para fijarla en esa posición.
La guía se puede utilizar a ambos lados del plato base.

3. Selector de aspirador y soplador (Fig. 3)
Deslice el seleccionador del aspirador/soplador hacia atrás 
hasta la posición      para el soplado del polvo y las astillas 
de la zona donde se ha cortado.
Deslice el seleccionador del aspirador/soplador hacia
delante hasta la posición      cuando esté conectado a un 
sistema de extracción de polvo o a una aspiradora 
doméstica.

4. Extracción del polvo (Fig. 4)
Para mejorar la extracción de polvo de su área de trabajo, 
inserte el adaptador del extractor de polvo a la toma de la 
sierra de calar, gírelo en el sentido de las agujas del reloj 
para asegurarlo y luego conéctelo a un sistema de 
extracción de polvo o a una aspiradora adecuada. Deslice 
el seleccionador hacia delante hasta la posición      .
Advertencia: No utilice un sistema de extracción de 
polvo o una aspiradora cuando corte metal. Las chispas 
pueden hacer arder polvo de madera residual.

5. Manejo del gatillo interruptor (Fig. 5)
Para accionar la sierra de calar con péndulo, pulse el
gatillo interruptor. Si quiere utilizar la sierra de calar con 
péndulo de forma continuada, puede apretar el botón de 
bloqueo del gatillo una vez que ha pulsado el gatillo 
interruptor en sí. Para desactivar el botón de bloqueo, 
vuelva a pulsar el gatillo interruptor.

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Fig. 5
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3. Use of the on/off switch (Fig. 5)
Press the on/off switch (6) to switch the product on (Fig. 5).
Release the on/off switch (6) to switch the product off.

Fig. 5

1.
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Trucos para cuando trabaje con su
sierra de calar
1. Aquí van algunos consejos para el control de la 
acción del péndulo: la hoja de la sierra solo está
presionada contra el material en su trayectoria/carrera 
motriz hacia atrás. Se leja del material en la trayectoria 
hacia delante. El resultado es una mejor eliminación de 
astillas, menos fricción y, por tanto, un mayor 
rendimiento.
2. Para evitar que la sierra de calar salte al serrar
láminas, apoye la lámina sobre postes de madera.
Cuando sierre metal, aplique un aceite refrigerante
no inflamable a lo largo de la línea de corte.
3. Ajuste la velocidad y la acción del péndulo según el
material que vaya a serrar. Siempre recomendamos
que primero haga una prueba de corte.
4. Al utilizar la sierra de calar, ponga la parte frontal
del plato base sobre el material y encienda la máquina. 
Empuje la máquina desde arriba contra el material y 
guíe la sierra de calar a lo largo de la línea de corte.
5. No ejerza mucha presión al serrar para que la
sierra progrese mejor, empuje ligeramente sobre la
hoja de la sierra.
6. Cuando sierre a lo largo de una línea marcada,
utilice el láser como guía.
7. Para que el corte sea preciso, adose una tabla de
madera al material como ayuda o utilice una guía
paralela.
8. Para ingletes/biseles, coloque el plato base en la
posición requerida.
9. Coloque el plato base en la posición de más atrás
posible para cortar cerca de un borde.

MANTENIMIENTO
Extraiga el enchufe de la toma de corriente antes 
de llevar a cabo cualquier ajuste, reparación o 
mantenimiento.
Su herramienta eléctrica no necesita mantenimiento o 
lubricación adicionales. Su herramienta no contiene 
partes reparables por el usuario. No use nunca agua o 
limpiadores químicos para limpiar su herramienta. 
Límpiela con un trapo seco.Guarde siempre su 
herramienta en un lugar seco. Mantenga las ranuras de 
ventilación del motor limpias. Mantenga todos los 
controles de funcionamiento libres de polvo. Puede 
que, ocasionalmente, observe chispas a través de las 
ranuras de ventilación. Esto es normal. Si el cable de 
alimentación está dañado, para evitar peligros, éste 
deberá ser sustituido por el fabricante, su agente 
autorizado o personas similarmente cualificadas.

Cutting
1. Cut in the direction of the wood grain whenever possible 
to avoid jamming the saw blade and fraying edges.
2. Always add cutting oil along the cutting line to reduce 
heat when cutting metal.
3. Ensure the workpiece is free of obstacles like nails or 
screws before operation. Remove them if required.
4. Check that there is sufficient clearance for the saw blade
under the workpiece.
5. Hold the product with one hand on the handle (7), and 
with the other hand on the gripping surface (5). Never try to 
operate the product with only one hand! Keep your hands 
away from under the workpiece.
6. Switch the product on and wait until it runs at full speed 
before placing it on the workpiece.
7. Place the guide plate (2) flat on the workpiece and move 
the product at an even speed.
8. Only apply as much pressure as necessary to keep the 
guide plate flat on the workpiece. Higher pressure will not 
increase but lower the performance of the product and 
leads to uneven results.
9. Keep the product moving at all times, do not stop in one 
position to avoid grooves.
10. Lift the product from the workpiece before switching it 
off.
11. Switch the product off, let it come to a complete stop 
and disconnect it from power supply if the saw blade is 
stuck in the workpiece. Only then free the jammed blade.

MAINTENANCE
Remove the plug from the socket before carrying
out any adjustment, servicing or maintenance.
Your power tool requires no additional lubrication or
maintenance. There are no user serviceable parts in your
power tool. Never use water or chemical cleaners to clean
your power tool. Wipe clean with a dry cloth. Always store
your power tool in a dry place. Keep the motor ventilation
slots clean. Keep all working controls free of dust.
Occasionally you may see sparks through the ventilation
slots. This is normal.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified
persons in order to avoid a hazard.
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UK PLUG REPLACEMENT
The fuse in the main plug of your power tool should always 
be replaced with one of identical rating.

Check the voltage given on your power tool matches the 
supply voltage.

The power tool is supplied with a fitted plug, however if you 
should need to fit a new plug follows the instruction below.

IMPORTANT
The wire in the mains lead are coloured in accordance with 
the following code:
Blue ---Neutral
Brown ---Live

The wire that is coloured blue must be connected
to the terminal that is marked with the letter N. The
wire that is coloured brown must be connected
to the terminal that is marked with the letter L.

A 13AMP (BS1363 or BS1363/A) plug must be
used and a 13 AMP fuse must be fitted.

13 AMP
FUSE

BROWN
L (LIVE)

CABLE GRIP
OUTER
SLEEVE

BLUE
N (NEUTRAL)



Authorised Signatory and technical file holder 
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Name / title: Peter Harries / Quality Manager 

Titan Power Tools (UK) Ltd. Trade House, Mead Avenue, BA22 8RT 
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Declaration of Conformity 

We, Importer 
Titan Power Tools (UK) Ltd 

Trade House, Mead Avenue, BA22 8RT 
 

Declare that the product: 
Designation: Reciprocating saw 750W 

Model: TTB533RSP 
 

Complies with the following Directives: 
2004/108/EC Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 

2006/42/EC Machinery Directive 
2006/95/EC Low Voltage Directive 

2011/65/EU Restrictions of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment 

2002/96/EC and 2003/108/EC Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) 
 

Standards and technical specifications referred to： 

 
EN 60745-1:2009 + A11:2010 

EN 60745-2-11:2010 
EN 55014-1: 2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2011 
EN 55014-2:1997 + A1:2001 + A2:2008 

EN 61000-3-2:2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2009 
EN 61000-3-3:2008 

 


